LUNA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION NO. 19-07 Proposed Inter/Intra Fund Budget Increases

WHEREAS, the Luna County Board of County Commissioners has the statutory authority to approve, modify and amend the County's annual operating budget; and

WHEREAS, development of an annual budget includes a considerable amount of professional guessing about events that may occur in the future; and

WHEREAS, during the course of the budget year actual events can result in receiving revenues or making expenditures that were not expected at the time the budget was prepared and adopted; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to adjust the County's adopted budget to properly provide for these unexpected events.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Luna County Board of County Commissioners hereby adopts the changes to the County's Fiscal Year 107, July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 Budget proposed by the County's management staff and attached hereto in spreadsheet form, as amendments to the previously adopted operating budget.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 10th DAY OF JANUARY, 2019.

LUNA COUNTY

Chairperson

ATTEST.

Andrea Rodriguez, Luna County Clerk

Be it remembered that at a Regular meeting of the Luna County Board of County Commissioners in Deming NM on the 10th day of January, 2019, the following budget adjustments are proposed and entered of record.

		mce	13,151.05	49,125.00	10,000.00	(100,000.00)	100.000.00	72,276.05		Bk 43]	Pg 7108
		Adjusted Budget Balance				901) S	307	\$.	
١	THE REAL PROPERTY.	#	55	63	2.00 S						Date Date
	Entity Code DFA Resolution Number	Approved Budget Balance	s	s	\$ 7,000.00	s	u	\$ 7,000.00	ounty Budget.		
	19-07	Purpose	To pay for items needed to perform grant objectives for Operation Stonegarden.	To pay for items needed to perform grant objectives for Operation Stonegarden,	3,000.00 due to staff shortages.	To allow for accounting of revenue and expenditures for the 2018 Capital Appropriation Project No. C1182642 for the plan, design and construction of road and drainage improvements in (100,000,00) Luna County.	To allow for accounting of revenue and expenditures for the 2018 Capital Appropriation Project No. C1182642 for the plan, design and construction for the plan drainage improvements in I and Cannay.		NOW, THEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that the Luna County Commissioners, authorize the above adjustments to the Luna County Budget. Done at Deming New Mexico this Thursday the 10th day of January, 2019. LUNA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	John S. Sweetser, Distri	
	Number D Budget Incre	Amount	\$ 13,151.05	\$ 49,125.00	3,000.00	\$ (100,000.00)	100 000 00	\$ 65,276.05	sioners, authorize the the 10th day of Janu:	wsky, District 2	Entered By: Checked By:
	Budget Resolution Number 19-07 Proposed Inter/Intra FUND Budget Increase	To	610-08-2012 Equip/Supplies/Mtn/ Repairs	610-08-2101 Professional/Contract Services	401-20-2005 Salaries - Overtime	411-77-1471 (Revenue) 2018 Cap Appr Pro - Roads	411-00-2471 2018 Cap Appr Pro -		equested that the Luna County Commissioners, authorize the above Done at Deming New Mexico this Thursday the 10th day of January, 2019, LUNA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	Landa M Smrkovsky, District 2	
	Budget F	Amount	\$ 62,276.05		3,000.00	\$ (100,000.00)	600000000000000000000000000000000000000	\$ 65,276.05	ly requested that the Done at Deming N LUNA COI	h	
		From	610/21800		401/11000	411/21800			RE, it is respectful	MWW X Barbara L Recody, District 1	4
	SCHEDULE OF BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS	Dept.	Drug II		General Fund - Dispatch	Community Maintenance and Immovements		2	NOW, THEREFO	Barbara I	NN Wile Codu. Andrea Rodriguez, Luna County Clerk
	SCHEL Al	Fund/ DFA Fund	610/21800		401/11000	00812/1149			ē .	1:0	Andrea Rodr
		Adjustment Tvpe	Thorses		Increase	Increase		1,1		10	ATTEST:
		ITEM NO		5	L M		2011				

MEMO

Bk 43 Pg 7109

To: County Manager/Commissioners

From: Joanne C. Hethcox, CPM®

Department: Business Office

Date:

01/03/2019

Total of Request

Re:

Budget Request for a BUDGET TRANSFER [] \$

BUDGET INCREASE [X] \$62,276.05

TRANSFER FROM

FUND or Line Item Number	Line Item Description	Current Line Balance	Proposed Transfer Amount
610	Cash Reserves		

TRANSFER TO

FUND or Line Item Number	Line Item Description	Current Line Balance	Proposed Transfer Amount
610-08-2012	Equip/Supplies/Mtn/Repairs	\$0.00	\$13,151.05
610-08-2101	Professional/Contract Services	\$0.00	\$49,125.00

Purpose budget adjustment: (to pay for what?) To pay for items needed to fulfil grant requirements for Operation Stonegarden.

REASON FOR TRANSFER (why is current budget insufficient). These two line items were inadvertently left off over final budget.

Department Head Signature. Joanne C Holhood

DEPARTMENT = Sheriff Drug Inv-OPERATION STONEGARDEN

610-08

LINE ITEM	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
	Salaries - Over-Time	\$ 201,348.19
610-08-2005	Vehicle Expense	\$ 31,816.05
610-08-2011		\$ 13,151.05
610-08-2012	Equip/Supplies/Mnt/Repairs	\$ 66,897.43
610-08-2028	Capital Outlay	\$ 2,914.65
610-08-2060	Match Medicare 1.45%	\$ 49,125.00
610-08-2101	Professional/Contract Services	\$ 55,967.14
610-08-2307	Stonegarden - Deming	1 242 22
610-08-2308	Stonegarden - NMSP	\$ 1,319.83
	TOTAL	\$ 422,539.34

2018 - 2019		
LINE ITEM = Salaries -Spec O/T		610-08-2005
EXPENSE DESCRIPTION		AMOUNT
Operational overtime FY 16 Grant Award	\$	201,348.19
TOTAL	(int	201,348.19
TOTAL	7	202,5-10.25

2018 - 2019	
LINE ITEM = Vehicle Expense	610-08-2011
EXPENSE DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
Fuel for Stone garden operations @3.00 gallon FY 16 Award	\$ 31,816.05
TOTAL	\$ 31,816.05

	LINE ITEM = Equip/Supplies/Mnt/Repairs	610-08-2012
	EXPENSE DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
quipment as need	ed per FY 16 OPSG award	\$ 13,151.05

TOTAL	\$ 13,151.05
018 - 2019	610-08-2028
LINE ITEM = Capital Outlay	010-00-2020
EXPENSE DESCRIPTION	\$ 52,877.43
apital Outlay per FY 16 OPSG award	\$ 14,020.00
mergency Equipment for Stonegarden vehicle (Proceeds from 2015 Auction)	 14,020.00
TOTAL	\$ 66,897.43
018 - 2019 LINE ITEM = Match Medicare	610-08-206
	ANACHN
.45% for Medicare fringe benefits to 200,000 for O/T	\$ AMOUN 2,914.6
TOTAL	\$ 2,914.65
2018 - 2019	540.00.040
LINE ITEM = Professional/Contract Services	610-08-210
EXPENSE DESCRIPTION	 AMOUN
ay services to contractor to manage grant	\$ 49,125.0
TOTAL	\$ 49,125.0
2018 - 2019	
LINE ITEM = SG Deming P.D.	610-08-230
EXPENSE DESCRIPTION	 AMOUN
Y 16 OPSG Grant Award	\$ 55,967.

2018 - 2019	
LINE ITEM = Stonegarden NMSP	610-08-2308
EXPENSE DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
Reimbursement to NMSP for FY16 OPSG Grant Award	\$ 1,319.83
for Overtime, Match Medicare, and mileage	
TOTAL	\$ 1,319.83

Line Item	Revenue	A	nount
	Uncollected in FY 18	\$	331,000.00
610-77-1262	REIMBURSEMENTS TO COUNTY	\$	4.1
610-77-1270	INSURANCE RECOVERIES	\$	(#)
610-77-1423	OPERATION STONE GARDEN	\$	408,519.34

Per Estella - for FY16 funds just carry over from 06/30/2018 balances Will do budget adjustment when these monies are expended

inted 11:12:02 FRIDAY DECEMBER 7, 2018 ARRUFO FINO3 GLEROS				Count Expens Reported as of	County of Luna Expense/Revenue Reported as of FRIDAY DECEMBER	17, 2018 43.8%				Page 81
L# Description nd 610 DRUG INVESTIGATION	Yearly Budget	Yearly Adjustment	Yearly AdjustedBudget	Monthly Detail	Yearly Detail	Yearly Budget-Balance	Ytd BBal/ Bdgt% Enc	Yearly Encumberance	Yearly Unencumb-Bal	Ytd Unen/ Bdgt%
pt 08 LAW ENFORCEMENT 0-08-2005 SALARIES-OVERTIME	201,348.19	0.00	201,348,19	8,631,93	100,174.72	101,173.47	50.2	00.00	101,173.47	50.2
0-08-2011 VEHICLE EXPENSE	31,816.05	00.00	31,816.05	00.0	B,525.30	23,290,75	73.2	3142,62	20,148,13	63.5
0-08-2028 CAPITAL OUTLAY	66,897.43	00.0	66,897.43	00 0	54,374,66	12,522.77	181	000	12,522.77	7 E C 7
0-08-2060 MATCH-MEDICARE 1.45%	2,914.65	00 0	2,914,65	143,28	79.285.T	L, 331, 43	/ - C++		474 42-	* * * *
0-08-2064 MATCH-FICA 6.20%	00.00	00.0		1 250 00	7 500.00	7.500 00-	* ***	0.00	7,500.00-	4
	00.0	0.00	1	000	00000	1 080 44	9	00 0	1.080.44	6.1
0-08-2307 STONEGARDEN - DEMING/COLUMBUS PD	55,967.14	0.00	12, 967, 14	00.0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	-179.000 10	0 000	00	21.722.67-	-6.666
0-08-2308 STONEGARDEN - NMSP tal Dept 08 LAW ENFORCEMENT	1,319,83	0000	960,263,29	10,102.71	250,560.97	109,702.32	30.5	3142.62	106,559.70	29.6
					ć	c		0	o o	
tal Dept 26 BORDER SECURITY GRANT	0.00	00.00	00.00	00.00	90.0					
pt 35 DOJ TECHNOLOGY GRANT tal Dept 35 DOJ TECHNOLOGY GRANT	0.00	00.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00+0		0.00	00'0	
pt 36 DOJ ASST TO RURAL LAW ENFRCMNT Lal Dept 36 DOJ ASST TO RURAL LAW ENFRCMN	00.00	00 0	0.00	00-00	0.00	00.0		00.0	00 0	!
MINITO CONTACTO CONTA										
DE 43 HIDIA GRANT - SILVER CITY 0-43-2002 SALARIES FILL TIME	87,360.00	0.00	87,360.00	3,191,61	40,446,01	46,913,99	53 .,7	235.59	46,678,40	e e
0-43-2005 SALARIES-OVERTIME	24,000.00	00.00	24,000.00	1,697,28	17,059,93	6,940.07	28.9	00.0	6,940,07	28.9
0-43-2007 TELEPHONE	9,480.00	00.00	9,480.00	00*0	3,160.21	6,319.79	66.7	00.00	6,319,79	999
.0-43-2010 MILEAGE PER DIEM	7,800.00	00.00	7,800.00	00 0	313,50	7,488.50	0.00	2133 00	00 000 00	0 0
.0-43-2011 VEHICLE EXPENSE	34,500.00	0.00	34,500.00	00.0	8,228.08	26,271.92	7.00	2185.32	7 597 48	0 K 4
	3,683.00	00.00	3,683.00		4,689,9	1,000.27-	0.12	TO O	2, 040, 23	0.89
	3,000.00	00.00	3,000.00	00*0	//*656	7 000 00	282	00 0	7,000,00	28.0
.0-43-2041 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANTS	25,000.00		1 614 72	75.05	845 22	769.50	47.7	00 0	769.50	47.7
.0-43-2060 MAICH-MEDICAKE 1.456 0-43-2063 MATCH-DEBR 14709 (15-22 0769)	27.014.72	000	20.070.96	701.82	8,329,72	11,741.24	58.5	00 0	11,741.24	58.5
	2.063.36	00.00	2,063,36	78.77	935.10	1,128.26	54.7	00.0	1,128.26	54.7
	20.610.96	0.00	20,610.96	0.00	8,805,21	11,805.75	57.3	858 . 79	10,946.96	53
	18:40	00.00	18.40	00*0	9.20	9.20	20.0	00-0	9.20	20.0
	2,184.00	00.00	2,184.00	79.15	962.50	1,221.50	0 i	00.00	1,221.50	n c
.0-43-2101 PROFESSIONAL/CONTRACT SERVICES	6,696.00	00.00	6,696.00	250.00	8,501.71	1,805.71-	27 0-	2475.51	-77 197 6	7 1
	00.00	00.00	00.00	2,291,63	2,291.63	2,291.631	. 4	7208 49	6,362,42-	31.00
	20,000.00	00.00	20,000.00	000	18, 135 95	76 849 52	1 0	73408-87	3,440.65	000
.0-43-2396 WNWU POLICE DEPT	122,700.00	00.00	142, 700.00 190 781 40	B.365.31	188,542.17	202,239.23	51.8	94804.45	107,434.78	27.5
oral Dept. *3 Aldra Grant - Glaver City										
Pt 44 OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE GRANT						c		c c	0	
otal Dept 44 OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE GRANT	00.0	00.00	00.00	00.00	00.0	0.00		0.00	20.00	

MEMO Bk 43 Pg 7115

To: County Manager/Commissioners

From: Lauree Sanchez

Department: Central Dispatch

Date: 1/2/18

Total of Request

Re:

Budget Request for a BUDGET TRANSFER [] \$

BUDGET INCREASE [X] \$3,000.00

TRANSFER FROM

FUND or Line Item Number	Line Item Description	Current Line Balance	Proposed Transfer Amount
			-

TRANSFER TO

FUND or Line Item Number	Line Item Description	Current Line Balance	Proposed Transfer Amount
401-20-2005	Salaries- overtime	503.37	3000.00

<u>Purpose budget adjustment: (to pay for what?)</u> Overtime to cover shift for staff shortages

REASON FOR TRANSFER (why is current budget insufficient). This is due to staff shortage

Department Head Signature:

MEMO

To: County Manager/Commissioners

From: Joanne C. Hethcox, CPM®

Department:

Business Office

Date:

12/31/2018

Total of Request

Re:

Budget Request for a BUDGET TRANSFER [] \$

BUDGET INCREASE [X] \$100,000.00

TRANSFER FROM

FUND or Line Item Number	Line Item Description	Current Line Balance	Proposed Transfer Amount

TRANSFER TO

FUND or Line Item Number	Line Item Description	Current Line Balance	Proposed Transfer Amount
411-77-1471	2018 Cap Appr Pro – Roads (Revenue)	\$0.00	\$-100,000.00
411-00-2471	2018 Cap Appr Pro – Roads	\$0.00	\$100,000.00

Purpose budget adjustment: (to pay for what?) To allow for spending of 2018 Capital Appropriation Project No C1182643 for the Luna County Road Department to plan, design and construct road and drainage improvements to roads in Luna County.

REASON FOR TRANSFER (why is current budget insufficient). Grant awarded after preparation of final budget.

Department Head Signature: Janue C Hethcox



October 19, 2018

Marty Miller, Roads Superintendent Luna County P.O. Drawer 551 Deming, NM 88031

Re: Executed Agreement for Capital Appropriation Project No. C1182643

Dear Mr. Miller:

Enclosed you will find a fully executed Laws of 2018 Capital Appropriation Agreement between the New Mexico Department of Transportation and Luna County. You may now proceed with your project.

The first step needed to proceed with your project will be to begin reporting in CPMS. It is critical that you report every month by the 30th with all pertinent information regarding the status of your project. Refer to the Capital Outlay Guide included in this mailing for more detail on CPMS reporting.

You will also find "Notice of Obligation - Exhibit 2" within your fully executed agreement. Note that on Capital Appropriation Awards, your award is not obligated or available to you until after you are issued a Notice of Obligation from the NMDOT District Coordinator. Follow the steps in the "Notice of Obligation Process" handout included with this letter. The request to encumber and obligate funds must be sent to my attention and I can accept this via email.

It is also a requirement of this funding program that you obtain all 5 clearances for your project and send copies of those to my attention, again via email is okay.

Finally, be sure that when you request reimbursements from this award that you send them to my attention and "cc" Alden Elwess. We accept reimbursement requests via email as well.

Should you have any questions please contact me at (575) 640-2779 or by email at debraA.hudson@state.nm.us.

Sincerely,

Debble Hudson

NMDOT District One Capital Project Coordinator

Enclosures

Susana Martinez Governor

Tom Church Cabinet Secretary

Commissioners

Ronald Schmeits Chairman District 4

Butch Mathews Vice Chairman District 5

Dr. Kenneth White Secretary District I

David Sepich Commissioner District 2

Keith Mortensen Commissioner District 3

Billy Moore Commissioner District 6

Contract Number: 0000054390
Control Number: C1182643

STATE OF NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FUND 89200 CAPITAL APPROPRIATION PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this 2 day of 0 day of 0 between the Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the "Department" or abbreviation such as "NMDOT", and Luna County, hereinafter called the "Grantee". This Agreement shall be effective as of the date it is executed by the Department.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, in the Laws of 2018, Chapter 80, Section 32, Subsection 41, the Legislature made an appropriation to the Department, funds from which the Department is making available to the Grantee pursuant to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Department is granting to Grantee, and the Grantee is accepting the grant of, funds from this appropriation, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the NMSA 1978, Section 67-3-28, as amended, and State Highway Commission Policy No. 44, the Department has the authority to enter into this Grant Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations contained herein, the parties hereby mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION, AMOUNT OF GRANT AND REVERSION DATE

A. The project that is the subject of this Agreement is described as follows:

DFA Appropriation ID C2643 NMDOT Control Number C1182643 \$100,000 APPROPRIATION REVERSION DATE: 6/30/2022 Laws of 2018, Chapter 80, Section 32, Subsection 41, One Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$100,000), to plan, design and construct road and drainage improvements to roads Luna county.

The Grantee's total reimbursements shall not exceed One Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents \$100,000 (the "Appropriation Amount") minus the allocation for Art in Public Places ("AIPP amount)¹, if applicable, which equals One Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents \$100,000 (the "Adjusted Appropriation Amount").

The AIPP amount is "an amount of money equal to one percent or two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000), whichever is less, of the amount of money appropriated for new construction or any major renovation exceeding one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000)." Section 13-4A-4 NMSA 1978.

In the event of a conflict among the Appropriation Amount, the Reversion Date, as defined herein and/or the purpose of the Project, as set forth in this Agreement, and the corresponding appropriation language in the laws cited above in this Article I(A), the language of the laws cited herein shall control.

This project is referred to throughout the remainder of this Agreement as the "Project"; the information contained in Article I(A) is referred to collectively throughout the remainder of this Agreement as the "Project Description." Optional Attachment A sets forth additional or more stringent requirements and conditions, which are incorporated by this reference as if set forth fully herein. If Optional Attachment A imposes more stringent requirements than any requirement set forth in this Agreement, the more stringent requirements of Attachment A shall prevail, in the event of irreconcilable conflict. The Grantee shall reference the Project's number in all correspondence with and submissions to the Department concerning the Project, including, but not limited to, Requests for Payment and reports.

ARTICLE II. LIMITATION ON DEPARTMENT'S OBLIGATION TO MAKE GRANT DISBURSEMENT TO GRANTEE

A. Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, for permissible purposes within the scope of the Project Description, the Grantee shall only be reimbursed monies for which the Department has issued and the Grantee has received a Notice of Department's Obligation to Reimburse² Grantee (hereinafter referred to as "Notice of Obligation"). This Grant Agreement and the disbursement of any and all amounts of the above referenced Adjusted Appropriation Amount are expressly conditioned upon the following:

(i) Irrespective of any Notice of Obligation, the Grantee's expenditures shall be made on or before the Reversion Date and, if applicable, an Early Termination Date (i.e., the goods have been delivered and accepted or the title to the goods has been transferred to the Grantee and/or the services have been

rendered for the Grantee); and

(ii) The total amount received by the Grantee shall not exceed the lesser of: (a) the Adjusted Appropriation Amount identified in Article I(A) herein or (b) the total of all amounts stated in the Notice(s) of Obligation evidencing that the Department has received and accepted the Grantee's Third Party Obligation(s), as defined in subparagraph iii of this Article II(A); and

(iii) The Grantee's expenditures were made pursuant to the State Procurement Code and execution of binding written obligations or purchase orders with third party contractors or vendors for the provision of services, including professional services, or the purchase of tangible personal property and real property for the Project, hereinafter referred to as "Third Party Obligations"; and

(iv) The Grantee's submittal of timely Requests for Payment in accordance with the procedures set forth in

Article IX of this Agreement; and

- (v) In the event that capital assets acquired with Project funds are to be sold, leased, or licensed to or operated by a private entity, the sale, lease, license, or operating agreement:
 - a. must be approved by the applicable oversight entity (if any) in accordance with law; or
 - b. if no oversight entity is required to approve the transaction, the Department must approve the transaction as complying with law.

Prior to the sale, lease, license, or operating agreement being approved pursuant to Articles II(A)(v)(a) and II(A)(v)(b) herein, the Department may, in its sole and absolute discretion and unless inconsistent

² "Reimburse" as used throughout this Agreement includes Department payments to the Grantee for invoices received, but not yet paid, by the Grantee from a third party contractor or vendor, if the invoices comply with the provisions of this Agreement and are a valid liability of the Grantee.

with State Board of Finance imposed conditions, reimburse the Grantee for necessary expenditures incurred to develop the Project sufficiently to make the sale, lease, license, or operating agreement commercially feasible, such as plan and design expenditures; and

(vi) The Grantee's submission of documentation of all Third Party Obligations and amendments thereto (including terminations) to the Department and the Department's issuance and the Grantee's receiving of a Notice of Obligation for a particular amount in accordance with the terms of this Agreement shall be governed by the following:

a. The Grantee shall submit to the Department one copy of all Third Party Obligations and amendments thereto (including terminations) as soon as possible after execution by the Third Party but prior to execution by the Grantee.

b. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that if it chooses to enter into a Third Party Obligation prior to receiving a Notice of Obligation that covers the expenditure, it is solely responsible for

such obligations.

- c. The Department may, in its sole and absolute discretion, issue to Grantee a Notice of Obligation for the particular amount of that Third Party Obligation that only obligates the Department to reimburse Grantee's expenditures made on or before the Reversion Date or an Early Termination Date. The current Notice of Obligation form is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit 2.
- d. The date the Department signs the Notice of Obligation is the date that the Department's Notice of Obligation is effective. After that date, the Grantee is authorized to budget the particular amount set forth in the Notice of Obligation, execute the Third Party Obligation and request the Third Party to begin work. Payment for any work performed or goods received prior to the effective date of the Notice of Obligation is wholly and solely the obligation of the Grantee.
- B. The Grantee shall implement, in all respects, the Project. The Grantee shall provide all necessary qualified personnel, material, and facilities to implement the Project. The Grantee shall finance its share (if any) of the costs of the Project, including all Project overruns.
 - C. Project funds shall not be used for purposes other than those specified in the Project Description.
- D. Unless specifically allowed by law, Project funds cannot be used to reimburse Grantee for indirect Project costs.

ARTICLE III. NOTICE PROVISIONS AND GRANTEE AND DEPARTMENT DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVES

Whenever written notices, including written decisions, are to be given or received, related to this Agreement, the following provisions shall apply.

The Grantee designates the person(s) listed below, or their successor, as their official representative(s) concerning all matters related to this Agreement:

Grantee: Luna County Name: Ira Pearson Title: County Manager

Address: P.O. Drawer 551, Deming, New Mexico 88031

Email: ira_pearson@lunacountynm.us

Telephone: 575-546-0494

The Grantee designates the person(s) listed below, or their successor, as their Fiscal Officer or Fiscal Agent concerning all matters related to this Agreement:

Grantee: Luna County Road Department
Name: Danny Genzeles
Title: Adm Asistant/Sign Shop Tech
Address: 2500 J. Street Deming NM 86030
Email: deniel genzeles (Juna wontynm, us
Telephone: (575) 543-6730

The Department designates the persons listed below, or their successors, as the Points of Contact for matters related to this Agreement.

Department: Department of Transportation District 1 Office

Name: Debra Hudson

Title: Local Government Road Fund Coordinator Address: 2912 East Pine Street, Deming, NM 88030

Email: DebraA.Hudson@state.nm.us

Telephone: 575-544-6536

The Grantee and the Department agree that either party shall send all notices, including written decisions, related to this Agreement to the above named persons by email or regular mail. In the case of mailings, notices shall be deemed to have been given and received upon the date of the receiving party's actual receipt or five calendar days after mailing, whichever shall first occur. In the case of email transmissions, the notice shall be deemed to have been given and received on the date reflected on the delivery receipt of email.

ARTICLE IV. REVERSION DATE, TERM, DEADLINE TO EXPEND FUNDS

A. As referenced in Article I(A), the applicable law establishes a date by which Project funds must be expended by Grantee, which is referred to throughout the remainder of this Agreement as the "Reversion Date." Upon being duly executed by both parties, this Agreement shall be effective as of the date of execution by the Department. It shall terminate on 6/30/2022 the Reversion Date unless Terminated Before Reversion Date ("Early Termination") pursuant to Article V herein.

B. The Project's funds must be expended on or before the Reversion Date and, if applicable, Early Termination Date of this Agreement. For purposes of this Agreement, it is not sufficient for the Grantee to encumber the Project funds on its books on or before the Project's Reversion Date or Early Termination Date. Funds are expended and an expenditure has occurred as of the date that a particular quantity of goods are delivered to and received by the Grantee or title to the goods is transferred to the Grantee and/or as of the date particular services are rendered for the Grantee. Funds are *not* expended and an expenditure has *not* occurred as of the date they are encumbered by the Grantee pursuant to a contract or purchase order with a third party.

ARTICLE V. EARLY TERMINATION

A. <u>Early Termination Before Reversion Date Due to Completion of the Project or Complete</u> <u>Expenditure of the Adjusted Appropriation or Violation of this Agreement</u>

Early Termination includes:

(i) Termination due to completion of the Project before the Reversion Date; or

(ii) Termination due to complete expenditure of the Adjusted Appropriation Amount before the Reversion Date; or

(iii) Termination for violation of the terms of this Agreement; or

(iv) Termination for suspected mishandling of public funds, including but not limited to, fraud, waste, abuse, and conflicts of interest.

Either the Department or the Grantee may early terminate this Agreement prior to the Reversion Date by providing the other party with a minimum of fifteen (15) days' advance, written notice of early termination. Grantee hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by the Department pursuant to Article V(A).

B. Early Termination Before Reversion Date Due to Non-appropriation

The terms of this Agreement are expressly made contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the Legislature of New Mexico for the performance of this Agreement. Throughout this Agreement the term "non-appropriate" or "non-appropriation" includes the following actions by the New Mexico Legislature: deauthorization, reauthorization or revocation of a prior authorization. The Legislature may choose to non-appropriate the Appropriation referred to in Article I and, if that occurs, the Department shall early terminate this Agreement for non-appropriation by giving the Grantee written notice of such termination, and such termination shall be effective as of the effective date of the law making the non-appropriation. The Department's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations or authorizations are available shall be accepted by the Grantee and shall be final. Grantee hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by the Department pursuant to Article V(B).

C. <u>Limitation on Department's Obligation to Make Grant Disbursements to Grantee in the Event</u> of Early Termination

In the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by either party, the Department's sole and absolute obligation to reimburse the Grantee is expressly conditioned upon the limitations set forth Article II.

ARTICLE VI. SUSPENSION OF NEW OR FURTHER OBLIGATIONS

- A. The Department may choose, in its sole and absolute discretion, to provide written notice to the Grantee to suspend entering into new and further obligations. Upon the receipt of such written notice by the Grantee:
 - (i) The Grantee shall immediately suspend entering into new or further written obligations with third parties; and
 - (ii) The Department will suspend the issuance of any new or further Notice of Obligation under this Agreement; and

- The Department may direct the Grantee to implement a corrective action plan in accordance with (iii) Article VI(D) herein.
- B. In the event of Suspension of this Agreement, the Department's sole and absolute obligation to reimburse the Grantee is expressly conditioned upon the limitations set forth in Article II herein.
- C. A suspension of new or further obligations under this Agreement shall remain in effect unless or until the date the Grantee receives written notice given by the Department informing the Grantee that the Suspension has been lifted or that the Agreement has been Early Terminated in accordance with Article V herein. If the Suspension is lifted, the Department will consider further requests for Notice of Obligation.

D. Corrective Action Plan in the Event of Suspension

In the event that the Department chooses, in its sole and absolute discretion to direct the Grantee to suspend entering into new or further written obligations with third parties pursuant to Article VI(A), the Department may, but is not obligated to, require the Grantee to develop and implement a written corrective action plan to remedy the grounds for the Suspension. Such corrective action plan must be approved by the Department and be signed by the Grantee. Failure to sign a corrective action plan or meet the terms and deadlines set forth in the signed corrective action plan, is hereby deemed a violation of the terms of this Agreement for purposes of Early Termination, Article V(A)(iii). The corrective action plan is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other equitable or legal remedy, including but not limited to Early Termination.

ARTICLE VII. AMENDMENT

This Agreement shall not be altered, changed, or amended except by instrument in writing duly executed by both the parties hereto.

ARTICLE VIII. REPORTS

A. Database Reporting

The Grantee shall report monthly Project activity by entering such Project information as the Department and the Department of Finance and Administration may require, such information entered directly into a database maintained by the Department of Finance and Administration (http://cpms.dfa.state.nm.us). Additionally, the Grantee shall certify on the Request for Payment form (Exhibit 1) that updates have been maintained and are current in the database. The Grantee hereby acknowledges that failure to perform and/or certify updates into the database will delay or potentially jeopardize the reimbursement of funds. The Department shall give Grantee a minimum of thirty (30) days' advance written notice of any changes to the information the Grantee is required to report.

Monthly reports shall be due on the last day of each month, beginning with the first full month following execution of this Agreement by the Department and ending upon the submission of the final request for reimbursement for the Project.

B. Requests for Additional Information/Project Inspection

During the term of this Agreement and during the period of time during which the Grantee must maintain records pursuant to Article VIII, the Department may:

request such additional information regarding the Project as it deems necessary; and (i)

(ii) conduct, at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice, onsite inspections of the Project.

Grantee shall respond to such requests for additional information within a reasonable period of time, as established by the Department.

ARTICLE IX. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT PROCEDURES AND DEADLINES

A. The Grantee shall request payment by submitting a Request for Payment, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Payment requests are subject to the following procedures:

The Grantee must submit a Request for Payment; and

Each Request for Payment must contain proof of payment by the Grantee or liabilities incurred by the Grantee showing that the expenditures are valid or are liabilities incurred by the Grantee in the form of actual unpaid invoices received by the Grantee for services rendered by a third party or items of tangible personal property received by the Grantee for the implementation of the Project; provided, however, that the Grantee may be reimbursed for unpaid liabilities only if the Department, in its sole and absolute discretion, agrees to do so and in accordance with any special conditions imposed by the Department.

(iii) In cases where the Grantee is submitting a Request for Payment to the Department based upon invoices received, but not yet paid, by the Grantee from a third party contractor or vendor, if the invoices comply with the provisions of this Agreement and are a valid liability of the Grantee, the Grantee shall make payment to those contractors or vendors within five (5) business days from the date of receiving reimbursement from the Department or such shorter period of time as the Department may prescribe in writing. The Grantee is required to certify to the Department proof of payment to the third party contractor or vendor within ten (10) business days from the date of receiving reimbursement from the Department.

B. The Grantee must obligate 5% of the Adjusted Appropriation Amount within six months of acceptance of the grant agreement and must have expended no less than 85% of the Adjusted Appropriation Amount six months prior to the reversion date.

C. <u>Deadlines</u>

Requests for Payments shall be submitted by Grantee to the Department on the earlier of:

- (i) Immediately as they are received by the Grantee but at a minimum thirty (30) days from when the expenditure was incurred or liability of the Grantee was approved as evidenced by an unpaid invoice received by the Grantee from a third party contractor or vendor; or
- (ii) July 15 of each year for all unreimbursed expenditures incurred during the previous fiscal year; or
- (iii) Twenty (20) days from date of Early Termination; or
- (iv) Twenty (20) days from the Reversion Date.

D. The Grantee's failure to abide by the requirements set forth in Article II and Article IX herein will result in the denial of its Request for Payment or will delay the processing of Requests for Payment. The Department has the right to reject a payment request for the Project unless and until it is satisfied that the expenditures in the Request for Payment are for permissible purposes within the meaning of the Project Description and that the expenditures and the Grantee are otherwise in compliance with this Agreement, including but not limited to, compliance with the reporting requirements and the requirements set forth in Article II herein to provide Third Party Obligations and the Deadlines set forth in Article IX herein. The

Department's ability to reject any Request for Payment is in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other legal or equitable remedy available to the Department due to Grantee's violation of this Agreement.

ARTICLE X. PROJECT CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS; REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

A. The following general conditions and restrictions are applicable to the Project:

The Project's funds must be spent in accordance with all applicable state laws, regulations, (i) policies, and guidelines, including, but not limited to, the State Procurement Code (or local

procurement ordinance, where applicable).

- The Project must be implemented in accordance with the New Mexico Public Works Minimum (ii) Works Act, Section 13-4-10 through 13-4-17 NMSA 1978, as applicable. Every contract or project in excess of sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000) that the Grantee is a party to for construction, alteration, demolition or repair or any combination of these, including painting and decorating, of public buildings, public works or public roads and that requires or involves the employment of mechanics, laborers or both shall contain a provision stating the minimum wages and fringe benefits to be paid to various classes of laborers and mechanics, shall be based upon the wages and benefits that will be determined by the New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions to be prevailing for the corresponding classes of laborers and mechanics employed on contract work of a similar nature in the locality. Further, every contract or project shall contain a stipulation that the contractor, subcontractor, employer or a person acting as a contractor shall pay all mechanics and laborers employed on the site of the project, unconditionally and not less often than once a week and without subsequent unlawful deduction or rebate on any account, the full amounts accrued at time of payment computed at wage rates and fringe benefit rates not less than those determined pursuant to Section 13-4-11 (B) NMSA 1978 to be the prevailing wage rates and prevailing fringe benefit rates issued for the project.
 - The Project may only benefit private entities in accordance with applicable law, including, but (iii) not limited to, Article IX, Section 14 of the Constitution of the State of New Mexico, the "Anti-Donation Clause."
- The Grantee shall not for a period of 10 years from the date of this agreement convert any (iv) property acquired, built, renovated, repaired, designed or developed with the Project's funds to uses other than those specified in the Project Description without the Department's and the Board of Finance's express, advance, written approval, which may include a requirement to reimburse the State for the cost of the project, transfer proceeds from the disposition of property to the State, or otherwise provide consideration to the State.
- The Grantee shall comply with all federal and state laws, rules and regulations pertaining to (v) equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such laws, rules and regulations the Grantee agrees to assure that no person shall, on the grounds of race, color, national origin, sex, sexual preference, age or handicap, be excluded from employment with Grantee, be excluded from participation in the Project, be denied benefits or otherwise be subject to discrimination under, any activity performed under this Agreement. If Grantee is found to be not in compliance with these requirements during the life of this Agreement, Grantee agrees to take appropriate steps to correct any deficiencies. The Grantee's failure to implement such appropriate steps within a reasonable time constitutes grounds for terminating this Agreement.
- The Grantee hereby represents and warrants the following: В.

- (i) The Grantee has the legal authority to receive and expend the Project's funds.
- (ii) This Agreement has been duly authorized by the Grantee, the person executing this Agreement has authority to do so, and, once executed by the Grantee, this Agreement shall constitute a binding obligation of the Grantee, enforceable according to its terms.
- (iii) This Agreement and the Grantee's obligations hereunder do not conflict with any law or ordinance or resolution applicable to the Grantee, the Grantee's charter (if applicable), or any judgment or decree to which the Grantee is subject.
- (iv) The Grantee has independently confirmed that the Project Description, including, but not limited to, the amount and Reversion Date, is consistent with the underlying appropriation in law.
- (v) The Grantee's governing body has duly adopted or passed as an official act a resolution, motion, or similar action authorizing the person identified as the official representative of the Grantee to sign the Agreement and to sign Requests for Payment.
- (vi) The Grantee shall abide by New Mexico laws regarding conflicts of interest, governmental conduct and whistleblower protection. The Grantee specifically agrees that no officer or employee of the local jurisdiction or its designees or agents, no member of the governing body, and no other public official of the locality who exercises any function or responsibility with respect to this Grant, during their tenure or for one year thereafter, shall have any interest, direct or indirect, in any contract or subcontract, or the proceeds thereof, for work to be performed or goods to be received, pursuant to this Grant. Further, Grantee shall require all of its contractors to incorporate in all subcontracts the language set forth in this paragraph prohibiting conflicts of interest.
- (vii) No funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the Grantee, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of this or any agency or body in connection with the awarding of any Third Party Obligation and that the Grantee shall require certifying language prohibiting lobbying to be included in the award documents for all subawards, including subcontracts, loans and cooperative agreements. All subrecipients shall be required to certify accordingly.

ARTICLE XI. STRICT ACCOUNTABILITY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS; PROJECT RECORDS

- A. The Grantee shall be strictly accountable for receipts and disbursements relating to the Project's funds. The Grantee shall follow generally accepted accounting principles, and, if feasible, maintain a separate bank account or fund with a separate organizational code, for the funds to assure separate budgeting and accounting of the funds.
- B. For a period of six (6) years following the Project's completion, the Grantee shall maintain all Project related records, including, but not limited to, all financial records, requests for proposals, invitations to bid, selection and award criteria, contracts and subcontracts, advertisements, minutes of pertinent meetings, as well as records sufficient to fully account for the amount and disposition of the total funds from all sources budgeted for the Project, the purpose for which such funds were used, and such other records as the Department shall prescribe.
- C. The Grantee shall make all Project records available to the Department, the Department of Finance and Administration, and the New Mexico State Auditor upon request. With respect to the funds that are the subject of this Agreement, if the State Auditor or the Department of Finance and Administration finds that any

or all of these funds were improperly expended, the Grantee may be required to reimburse to the State of New Mexico, to the originating fund, any and all amounts found to be improperly expended.

ARTICLE XII. IMPROPERLY REIMBURSED FUNDS

If the Department determines that part or all of the Appropriation Amount was improperly reimbursed to Grantee, including but not limited to, Project funds reimbursed to Grantee based upon fraud, mismanagement, misrepresentation, misuse, violation of law by the Grantee, or violation of this Agreement, the Grantee shall return such funds to the Department for disposition in accordance with law.

ARTICLE XIII. LIABILITY

Neither party shall be responsible for liability incurred as a result of the other party's acts or omissions in connection with this Agreement. Any liability incurred in connection with this Agreement is subject to immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

ARTICLE XIV. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire and exclusive agreement between the Grantee and Department concerning the subject matter hereof. The Agreement supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, communications, and representations, written or verbal.

ARTICLE XV. REQUIRED NON-APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE IN CONTRACTS FUNDED IN WHOLE OR PART BY FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT

The Grantee acknowledges, warrants, and agrees that Grantee shall include a "non-appropriations" clause in all contracts between it and other parties that are (i) funded in whole or part by funds made available under this Agreement and (ii) entered into after the effective date of this Agreement that states:

"The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the Legislature of New Mexico for the performance of this Agreement. If sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made by the Legislature, the Luna County may immediately terminate this Agreement by giving Contractor written notice of such termination. The Luna County's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the Contractor and shall be final. Contractor hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Luna County or the Department of Transportation or the State of New Mexico in the event of immediate or Early Termination of this Agreement by the Luna County or the Department"

ARTICLE XVI. REQUIRED TERMINATION CLAUSE IN CONTRACTS FUNDED IN WHOLE OR PART BY FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT

Grantee acknowledges, warrants, and agrees that Grantee shall include the following termination clause in all contracts that are (i) funded in whole or part by funds made available under this Agreement and (ii) entered into after the effective date of this Agreement:

"This contract is funded in whole or in part by funds made available under a Department of Transportation Grant Agreement. Should the Department of Transportation early terminate the grant agreement, the Luna County may early terminate this contract by providing Contractor written notice of such termination. In the event of termination pursuant to this paragraph, the Luna County only liability shall be to pay Contractor for acceptable goods delivered and services rendered before the termination date."

Grantee hereby waives any rights to assert an impairment of contract claim against the Department or the State of New Mexico in the event of Early Termination of this Agreement by the Department.

XVII. COMPLIANCE WITH UNIFORM FUNDING CRITERIA.

- A. Throughout the term of this Agreement, Grantee shall:
- 1. submit all reports of annual audits and agreed upon procedures required by Section 12-6-3(A)-(B) NMSA 1978 by the due dates established in 2.2.2 NMAC, reports of which must be a public record pursuant to Section 12-6-5(A) NMSA 1978 within forty-five days of delivery to the State Auditor;
- 2. have a duly adopted budget for the current fiscal year approved by its budgetary oversight agency (if any);
 - 3. timely submit all required financial reports to its budgetary oversight agency (if any); and
- 4. have adequate accounting methods and procedures to expend grant funds in accordance with applicable law and account for and safeguard grant funds and assets acquired by grant funds.
- B. In the event Grantee fails to comply with the requirements of Paragraph A of this Article XVII, the Department may take one or more of the following actions:
 - 1. suspend new or further obligations pursuant to Article VI(A) of this Agreement;
- 2. require the Grantee to develop and implement a written corrective action plan pursuant to Article VI(D) of this Agreement to remedy the non-compliance;
- 3. impose special grant conditions to address the non-compliance by giving the Grantee notice of such special conditions in accordance with Article III of this Agreement; the special conditions shall be binding and effective on the date that notice is deemed to have been given pursuant to Article III; or
 - 4. terminate this Agreement pursuant to Article V(A) of this Agreement.

ARTICLE XVIII. SEVERANCE TAX BOND AND GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND PROJECT CLAUSES

- A. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that the underlying appropriation for the Project is a severance tax bond or general obligation bond appropriation, and that the associated bond proceeds are administered by the New Mexico State Board of Finance (SBOF), an entity separate and distinct from the Department. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that (i) it is Grantee's sole and absolute responsibility to determine through SBOF staff what (if any) conditions are currently imposed on the Project; (ii) the Department's failure to inform Grantee of a SBOF imposed condition does not affect the validity or enforceability of the condition; (iii) the SBOF may in the future impose further or different conditions upon the Project; (iv) all SBOF conditions are effective without amendment of this Agreement; (v) all applicable SBOF conditions must be satisfied before the SBOF will release to the Department funds subject to the condition(s); and (vi) the Department's obligation to reimburse Grantee from the Project is contingent upon the then current SBOF conditions being satisfied.
- B. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that the SBOF may in its sole and absolute discretion remove a project's assigned bond proceeds if the project doesn't proceed sufficiently. Entities must comply with the

requirement to encumber five percent (5%) of Project funds within six months of bond issuance as certified by the grantee in the Bond Questionnaire and Certification documents submitted to the SBOF. Failure to comply may result in the bond proceeds reassignment to a new ready project. If this should occur this grant agreement will be suspended until the entity has demonstrated readiness as determined by the SBOF and the Department.

C. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is subject to the SBOF's Bond Project Disbursements rule, NMAC 2.61.6, as may be amended or re-codified. The rule provides definitions and interpretations of grant language for the purpose of determining whether a particular activity is allowable under the authorizing language of the agreement.

[THIS SPACE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY]

GRANTEE By: Linda, M. Smrkovsky (Type or Print Name) Its: Board of County Commission, Chair (Type or Print Title) DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION By: Its: Cabinet Secretary or Designee Date REVIEWED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY THE DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL Its: Assistant General Counsel 7-31-18

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the date of execution

by the Department.

		CAPITAL C Request fo		OJECT
(Make sure inf A. Grante B. Addres (Complete Ma	S: Bing, including Suite, If applicable) City 8 No: No:	State Zip	A. B. C. D. E. F. G. H.	Payment Computation Payment Request No. Grant Amount: AIPP Amount (If Applicable): Funds Requested to Date: Amount Requested this Payment: Reversion Amount (If Applicable): Grant Balance: GF GOB STB (attach wire If first draw) Final Request for Payment (If Applicable)
	Year: ate of NM Fiscal Year is Jui	ly 1, 20XX through June 30), 20XX of the	o following year)
V. Com	Outlay Grant Agreement.	On: Under penalty of law	, I hereby ce expenditure:	, achievements and milestones; and in compliance with Article VIII of the riting to the best of my knowledge and belief, the above information is sor actual receipts; and that the grant activity is in full compliance with tion" clause.
Grantee Fiscal Of				Grantee Representative
or Fiscal Agent (if	applicable)			
Printed Name				Printed Name
Date:				Date:
		(State A	gency U	se Only)
Vendor Code:	ate Agency financial an	Fund No.:		Loc No.:
		•		Division Project Manager Date

NOTICE OF OBLIGATION TO REIMBURSE GRANTEE EXHIBIT 2

Notice of Obligation to Reimburse Grantee [# 1]
DATE: []
TO: Department Representative: [
SUBJECT: Notice of Obligation to Reimburse Grantee Grant Number: [] Grant Termination Date: []
As the designated representative of the Department for Grant Agreement number [] entered into between Grantee and the Department, I certify that the Grantee has submitted to the Department the following third party obligation executed, in writing, by the third party's authorized representative:
Vendor or Contractor: Third Party Obligation Amount:
Vendor or Contractor: Third Party Obligation Amount:
Vendor or Contractor: Third Party Obligation Amount:
I certify that the State is issuing this Notice of Obligation to Reimburse Grantee for permissible purposes within the scope of the project description, subject to all the terms and conditions of the above referenced Grant Agreement.
Grant Amount (Minus AIPP if applicable): The Amount of this Notice of Obligation: The Total Amount of all Previously Issued Notices of Obligation: The Total Amount of all Notices of Obligation to Date: Note: Contract amounts may exceed the total grant amount, but the invoices paid by the grant will not exceed the grant amount.
Department Rep. Approver: Title: Signature: Date:

1 Administrative and/or Indirect Cost – generally, the legislation authorizing the issuance of bonds prohibits the use of its proceeds for indirect expenses (e.g. penalty fees or damages other than pay for work performed, attorney fees, and administrative fees). Such use of bond proceeds shall not be allowed unless specifically authorized by statute.

Attachment A

The Luna County shall agree to comply with the following Provisions:

1. Assume the lead role for the Project.

- 2. Be responsible for all applicable design, environmental and archaeological clearances, and right-of-way acquisition, in accordance with current local, state, federal laws, Uniform Relocation Act, and current design practices and specifications.
- 3. Be responsible for project development, project construction, construction management, and testing.

4. Utilize the Project Control Number in all correspondence and submittals to the Department.

5. Adopt a written resolution of support for the Project, including as applicable an assumption of ownership, liability, and maintenance responsibility for the scope, or related amenities and required funding to support the Project.

6. Complete the Project using current American Public Works Association (APWA) specifications, implemented Grantee's design standards and specifications, or Department specifications.

7. Use Rental Rate Blue Book rates, if not provided in the Department established equipment rates, in the implementation of this Project. Any equipment rates not found in the Department established rates shall be reimbursed at the Blue Book rates.

The Luna County shall agree to comply with the following Lighting and Signal Provisions as applicable:

1. After subject signal system(s) has/have been constructed, make provisions for and provide, at its own expense, all electrical energy, routine maintenance such as lamp replacement, emergency shutdown in case of accidental damage or equipment failure and make any repairs necessary due to accidental damage to, or equipment failure of, the signal head and poles.

2. In the event that accidental damage or equipment failure should occur, provide for equipment shut down/or emergency traffic control as needed. In addition, should the accidental damage or equipment failure involve the Controller (and cabinet) or the loop detection system, promptly notify the Traffic

Technical Support Bureau of the Department.

3. In the event that the traffic signal should be rendered completely inoperable as a result of accidental damage, secure the intersection with stop signs at all approach legs until such time as the traffic signal is made operable.

4. Make ample future provisions in its budget each year for the cost of maintaining and providing energy to

the traffic signals and telephone service to the signal system and intersection lighting.

5. At its own expense, maintain the signal controller and control equipment (the "Controller") including and maintenance of the machine vision vehicle detection system with cameras and emergency vehicle pre-empt system and repair or replace the Controller in the event the Controller and/or cabinet is damaged or there is an equipment failure.

6. After the installation of the roadway lighting system, if any, provide any and all utilities, maintenance, and such other items as may be necessary of continued satisfactory operation of said subject lighting

system.

7. Make all timing adjustments to the Signal Control equipment and review the Signal System(s) for efficient and satisfactory operation.

8. Obtain approval from the Department for all signal equipment prior to installation.

9. Require the construction contractor to name the Department and the Grantee as an additional insured in the construction contractor's general liability policy.

10. Enter into a Signalization and Lighting Agreement with the Department's Traffic Technical Support Bureau as required.